1 December 2023 Placing of
16,900,000 Shares
under the General
Mandate

HK$30
million

HK$29.0
million

(i) approximately 40%, or
HK$11.6 million, will be
used for the business
operation and general
working capital of the
Group, among others,
staff costs, office rental,
and general administrative
and operating expenses;
and

(ii) approximately 30%, or
HK$8.7 million, will be
used for further research
and development for the
gaming products and AI
products; and

(iii) approximately 30%, or
HK$8.7 million, will be
used to strengthen and
diversify the gaming
sector for the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the
Placing Shares were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share
capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date):

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Infinities Global Technology
Limited Partnership
(‘‘Infinities Global’’) (Note) 345,721,719 54.89 345,721,719 50.80

Placees — 0.00 50,700,000 7.45
Other public Shareholders 284,165,455 45.11 284,165,455 41.75

Total 629,887,174 100.00 680,587,174 100.00

– 7 –

Note:

These Shares were held by Infinities Global, a limited company owned as to approximately 53.74% by

Infinities Worldwide Limited (‘‘Infinities Worldwide’’). Infinities Worldwide is a direct wholly-owned

subsidiary of Infinities B&M Technology Limited, which is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Infinities

Technology (Cayman) Holding Limited (‘‘Infinities Cayman’’). Infinities Cayman was held as to

approximately 24.76% by its largest shareholder (i.e., Zhouqinhantang Technology Management Ltd.

(‘‘Zhouqinhantang’’). Zhouqinhantang was indirectly controlled by Mr. Wang Le (the chairman of the